

No. 19-783

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN VAN BUREN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITED STATES
TECHNOLOGY POLICY COMMITTEE OF THE ACM
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

ARNON D. SIEGEL, Esq.
655 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10010

ANDREW GROSSO
Counsel of Record
MARK D. RASCH
RONALD J. JARVIS
ANDREW GROSSO & ASSOCIATES
1101 Thirtieth Street NW,
Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20007
(202) 298-6500
agrosso@acm.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

297053



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE DEFINITION OF “EXCEEDING UNAUTHORIZED ACCESS” CANNOT BE INTERPRETED TO INCLUDE ACCESSING DATA PUBLICLY DISCLOSED ON THE INTERNET	3
A. The CFAA Must Be Construed Narrowly.....	4
B. Publishing Information on the Internet Grants Authority to Access That Information.....	5
C. The Automated Scraping of the Internet for Publicly Posted Data, for Whatever Purpose, Is Not Prohibited by the CFAA.....	9
D. Automated Scraping Is an Invaluable Tool for Information Technology Professionals.....	12
CONCLUSION	20
APPENDIX.....	1a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Power Ventures, Inc.</i> , 844 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>HiQ Labs, Inc. v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 938 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000)	4
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	4
<i>QVC, Inc. v. Resultly, LLC</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 576 (E.D. Pa. 2016)	7
<i>Sandvig v. Barr</i> , 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53631 (D.D.C. March 27, 2020)	9
<i>United States v. John</i> , 597 F.3d 263 (5th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 844 F.2d 1057 (4th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992).....	5
<i>United States v. Valle</i> , 807 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. (5 Wheat.) 76 (1820)	4
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 516 (2015)	4

Statutes and Other Authorities

17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(B)	12
17 U.S.C. § 506(a)(C)	12
17 U.S.C. § 1201	11
18 U.S.C. § 641	12
18 U.S.C. § 1029	11
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(B)	12
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(2)(C)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1030(a)(5)(A).....	10
18 U.S.C. § 1030(e)(6).....	8
18 U.S.C. § 1030(g)	11
18 U.S.C. § 1343.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 1831	11
18 U.S.C. § 2701	11
SIMSON GARFINKEL & GENE SPAFFORD, WEB SECURITY, PRIVACY AND COMMERCE (2d ed. 2011).....	6
